
EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
(ROTHERHAM AND SHEFFIELD) 

 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60 
2TH 

Date: Monday, 5th December, 2016 

  Time: 3.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman of the Joint Committee for the 2016/2017 Municipal 

Year  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended March 
2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st March, 2016 (Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
6. Matters arising from the previous minutes (not covered by the agenda items).  
  

 
7. Emergency Planning Shared Service - Financial Management (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
  

•         2016/17 forecast 

•         2017/18 Budget allocation 

 
8. Emergency Planning Shared Service - Governance (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
  

•         Team Action Plan 

•         Performance Indicators 
 
9. Emergency Planning Shared Service - General Update (Pages 13 - 14) 
  

 
10. Emergency Planning Shared Service - Training and Exercising (Pages 15 - 18) 
  

 
11. Any other business  
  

 



 
12. Date, time and venue for the next meeting  

 
Previously, there have been two meetings per year of the Joint Committee, as 
well as two informal briefings for elected members, all at quarterly intervals 
  

 



1D                EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
(ROTHERHAM AND SHEFFIELD) - 21/03/16 
 

EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
(ROTHERHAM AND SHEFFIELD) 

Monday, 21st March, 2016 
 
 
Present:- Councillors S. Alam and R. Taylor (Rotherham MBC) and Councillor S-M. 
Richards (Sheffield City Council). 
 
Together with Officers:- Miss C. Hanson (Emergency Planning Shared Service 
Rotherham and Sheffield), Mrs. K. Hanson (Rotherham MBC) and Mr. N. Dawson 
(Sheffield City Council). 
 

Apologies for absence: were received from Councillor D. Lelliott (Rotherham MBC), 
Councillor T. Fox (Sheffield City Council and from Mrs. G. Duckworth and Mr. S. 
Green (Sheffield City Council). 
 
1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE 

2015/2016 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

 Agreed:- That Councillor Saghir Alam of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
Council be appointed Chair of the Emergency Planning Shared Services 
Joint Committee (Rotherham and Sheffield) for the remainder of the 
2015/16 Municipal Year. 
 
(Councillor Alam assumed the Chair) 
 

2.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20TH JANUARY, 
2015  
 

 Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Emergency 
Planning Shared Services Joint Committee (Rotherham and Sheffield), 
held on 20th January, 2015, be approved as a correct record for signature 
by the Chair. 
 

3.    MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 With reference to Minute No. 18 (General Issues – Update) Members 
requested information about the Reservoir Grant and details of the 
various reservoirs in South Yorkshire which have been assessed for flood 
defence works as a consequence of the inundation (flooding) in South 
Yorkshire in 2007. 
 

4.    BUDGET MONITORING  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Interim Emergency 
and Safety Manager, containing:- 
 
: the financial outturn budget for the Emergency Planning Shared Service 
(Rotherham and Sheffield) for the 2014/2015 financial year (and carry 
forward); 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
(ROTHERHAM AND SHEFFIELD) - 21/03/16 2D 
 

 
: the current forecast position for the Emergency Planning Shared Service 
(Rotherham and Sheffield) for the 2015/2016 financial year 
 
: the budget for the Emergency Planning Shared Service (Rotherham and 
Sheffield) for the forthcoming 2016/2017 financial year, as agreed by both 
local authorities. 
 
Members discussed the following salient issues highlighted within the 
submitted report:- 
 
- the items of budget variation in both the 2014/15 and in the 2015/16 
financial years; 
 
- the carry forward of £90,829, into the 2016/17 financial year, which may 
be used to offset any future budget reductions and also for specific items 
such as training and the future development of the Emergency Planning 
Incident Management System; 
 
- ensuring best value from expenditure on the Emergency Planning 
Shared Service; 
 
- clarification of the budget contributions from both local authorities for the 
forthcoming 2016/2017 financial year (per the original Shared Service 
agreement) – specifically the details relating to Sheffield City Council’s 
contribution. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the carry forward of the sum of £90,829, into the 2016/17 
financial year, as now reported, be approved. 
 
(3) That the appropriate officers shall clarify the budget contribution from 
Sheffield City Council for the forthcoming 2016/2017 financial year and 
inform Members of this Joint Committee in due course. 
 

5.    GOVERNANCE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Interim Emergency 
and Safety Manager containing an overview and update of the 
governance of the Emergency Planning Shared Service arrangement 
between Rotherham MBC and Sheffield City Council. The report 
contained specific details of the staffing arrangements (the team action 
plan) and of the key performance indicators of the Shared Service. 
 
Members discussed the principal features of the 2016/17 action plan, 
including the focus on strategic engagement (and the multi-agency “gold” 
level). 
 
Reference was made to the resilience and locations of the premises used 

Page 2



3D                EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
(ROTHERHAM AND SHEFFIELD) - 21/03/16 
 

for the Emergency Operations Room(s). 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That this Joint Committee approves in principle the proposed key 
actions for 2016/17, as detailed in the report now submitted. 
 
(3) That this Joint Committee approves in principle to the measures of 
performance and the key performance indicators, as detailed in the report 
now submitted. 
 

6.    EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICE - GENERAL ISSUES - 
UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Interim Emergency 
and Safety Manager containing a general update on the key issues and 
work streams affecting the Emergency Planning Shared Service. Specific 
reference was made to:- 
 
- South Yorkshire Community Risk Register; 
- Off-site Reservoir Planning (including the Reservoir Grant); 
- Business Continuity Management; 
- Emergency Operations Room - Staffing numbers; 
- Protests and Marches (public protests and demonstrations occurring in 
South Yorkshire); 
- Human infectious Disease Planning; Pandemic Influenza  
- Community Resilience – Kelham Island (Sheffield) pilot scheme to help 
communities harness local resources and expertise in response to an 
emergency; 
- Resilience and Emergency Plans (eg: the Severe Winter Weather Plan); 
- Training and Emergency Planning Training Exercises (eg: Exercise 
Lodge and Exercise Dusk) 
- Matters being dealt with by the Local Resilience Forum – the Shared 
Service continues to be an active member of the Local Resilience Forum). 
 
Members referred to the need for up-to-date information about emergency 
planning to be published on the Internet web sites of both local 
authorities. 
 
It was noted that Emergency Planning would feature in the induction 
programme for newly-elected Councillors to both local authorities, at 
sessions to be held during May, 2016. 
 
Agreed:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

7.    DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT AND FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 Consideration was given to the frequency and proposed dates of the 
future meetings. 
 

Page 3



EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
(ROTHERHAM AND SHEFFIELD) - 21/03/16 4D 
 

It was agreed that:- 
 
(1) if considered necessary, the next meeting of the Emergency Planning 
Shared Service Joint Committee shall take place during June or July 
2016, at the Town Hall, Rotherham;  and 
 
(2) a meeting of the Emergency Planning Shared Service Joint Committee 
shall take place during November or December 2016, at the Town Hall, 
Rotherham, for consideration of the Shared Service budget update and 
proposals for the 2017/18 budget. 
 

 

Page 4



1 

 

Emergency Planning Shared Service Joint Committee – 
Rotherham and Sheffield 

 

3 November 2016 

 

Financial Management  
 

1. Purpose of paper: 
 
To provide Joint Committee members with an in year (as at period 6) budget forecast for 
2016/17.   Attached at Appendix A is a summary breakdown. 
 
This committee will continue to receive regular reports which will provide updated forecast 
out turn position statements, as well as an explanation of any significant budget variations 
or financial issues arising. 

 

2. Background information: 
 
In line with the Emergency Planning Shared Service legal agreement, the annual budget 
meeting (which may be combined with the annual general meeting) must be held before 
31st December in each year.  Amongst other things, the budget meeting shall propose 
options for the proposed revenue and capital budgets for the following financial year (being 
the 1st of April to the 31st March), which shall then be presented to the Executives of the 
Councils. 
 
This financial year, the contribution split has changed from the original 68 / 32% split 
(Sheffield CC / Rotherham MBC respectively and based on price per population head as in 
other shared service models) to 65% / 35%.   

 

3. Key issues: 
 
3.1 Underspend  
The Shared Service has successfully managed its budget since its creat
[...]
 

P
age 12



 

1 
 

Emergency Planning Shared Service Joint Committee  
– Rotherham and Sheffield 

 
Thursday 3 November 2016  

 
General update for information / discussion  

 
Purpose of paper: 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with a general update on key issues or work streams affecting the 
Emergency Planning Shared Service. 
 

Key Issues: 
 

1. Get ready for winter 2016/17 
This annual initiative will be launched formally on 7 November aimed at promoting winter 
weather preparedness.  A number of national resources are to be made available to support 
local planning and will be promoted through both the Local Resilience Forum Website, and 
locally.  This material has also been shared with stakeholders across both councils to be 
utilised as appropriate.   
 
Complementary to this both councils will again run their annual “seasonal flu vaccine” 
campaigns aimed at eligible health and social care workers receiving a seasonal flu 
vaccination free of charge to support the continuity of service delivery and the corporate 
winter weather resilience plan will be updated in line with the Cold Weather Plan for England 
(Distributed 19 October) aimed at preventing avoidable harm to health, alerting people to 
the negative health effects of cold weather and enabling them to prepare and respond 
appropriately. 

 
2. Power Outage  

A workshop was held in July 2016 aimed at strategic and tactical level officers to assist in 
determining the implications of an electricity blackout lasting up to five days.  More 
information has become known about this risk scenario, which has led to a review of 
category one and two responder’s ability to deliver a sustained response, under pressing 
circumstances.  This is still being explored fully, both internally and with Local Resilience 
Forum partners.   Lessons as identified following the SCC corporate exercise (Exercise 
Dusk) have been incorporated into this.   
 
A new telephone number (105) has also been launched nationally to report issues with 
power supplies; this has been promoted through our resilience forums.  

 
3. Definition of a Major Incident 

Following a period of consultation, the Cabinet Office launched a revised definition of a 
Major Incident; this is to be included in new Emergency response and Recovery Guidance 
when published.  The new definition now reads;  
 

An event or situation, with a range of serious consequences, which requires special 
arrangements to be implemented by one or more emergency responder agencies. 
 
This revision, is aimed at providing clarity in a simpler, meaningful descriptor, and aimed at 
supporting lessons repeatedly identified regarding the importance of an early declaration of 
a Major Incident amongst responders.  This definition will be included in the second edition 
of the JESIP (Joint Emergency Services Interoperability programme) aimed clearer 
communication and sharing information amongst first responders.  This will be referenced in 
our contingency plans, when reviewed and re-issued as well as incorporated in to training 
material. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 9



 

2 
 

 
4. Site Clearance Capability  

DCLG have issued revised guidance earlier this year aimed at facilitating effective clearance 
of site following an event of incident that has resulted in rubble, debris or other material 
being deposited.  Whilst the involvement of the Council may be limited or discreet in the 
early stages, when moving into recovery phase would be more prominent.  The council 
recovery arrangements were reviewed in line with this new guidance, and no significant 
changes to processes required. A workshop is to be facilitated through DCLG to support this 
new guidance. 
 

5. Human infectious Disease Planning; Pandemic Influenza  
Over recent months, much work has been done by local Public Health teams in terms of the 
response to a pandemic influenza scenario; this is complemented by the corporate planning 
carried out by the Emergency Planning Shared Service which addresses the wider council 
resilience measures and preparedness.  This has been exercised in a number of settings 
over recent months, both with health colleague and the Local Resilience Forum (LRF).  
More recently, the SY LRF participated in the national exercise (Exercise Cygnus 18-20 
October 2016). Aimed at testing processes associated with strategic command and control, 
excess death and health and social care capacity and capability.  The lessons identified 
through these exercises are still being formulated, but will undoubtedly require our planning 
processes to be reviewed and refreshed and will be presented to respective resilience 
management groups. 

 

Conclusion: 
 
The service continues to be an active member of the Local Resilience Forum, and associated 
subgroups, contributing to the vast achievements across multi agency partners under the LRF 
umbrella.  Individually within the authorities, a number of achievements continue to be made, albeit 
given recent pressures, some actions delivered on a protracted timeline.   
 

Recommendations: 
 
Members are asked to note the content of the report, and ensure continued support. 
 

 

Page 14



1 
 

Emergency Planning Shared Service Joint Committee – 
Rotherham and Sheffield 

 
Thursday 3 November 2016  

 
Training and Exercising  

 
1. Purpose of paper: 
 
To provide Joint Committee members with an update of training and exercising sessions that 
have been delivered since April 2016 for staff identified as part of the councils Emergency 
Response arrangements, as well as overview of future proposals. 
 

2. Background information: 
  
The Emergency Planning Shared Service (EPSS) have traditionally, and will continue to 
deliver a number of internal training sessions each year, as well as an annual corporate 
exercise involving most, if not all of the council’s emergency response arrangements.   
 
As a minimum the EPSS have previously committed to delivering one annual corporate 
exercise and at least six training sessions (per year) for the Emergency Operations Room, 
and associated emergency response roles per authority. The EPSS also facilitates 
engagement with multi agency sessions for council representatives to enhance this 
experience and have brought papers to the meeting in the past detailing these events.  
 

3. Key issues: 
 
3.1 Training and exercise delivered (Since April 2016) 
 
A complete list of training and exercise sessions provided is attached at appendix A.  
 
In summary nine training sessions have been facilitated across both authorities, although with 
limited scope to date.  In addition there have been four exercises either delivered or 
attendance facilitated through the EPSS.  This downturn can, in part be accounted to reduced 
resource availability, but also focus of attention on updating and dissemination of the SCC 
Major Incident Plan, prior to commencing any specific roles centric training.  RMBC Borough 
Emergency Plan is currently being redrafted, and associated training to commence soon after 
launch. 
 
3.2 Training and Exercising currently planned for 2016/17 
 
Training scheduled and exercises planned for the remainder of 2016, early 2017 include the 
undermentioned, although it is likely that more LRF and Multi-Agency training and exercise 
opportunities will arise throughout the year:  
 
SCC EOR training 
8 & 25 November  

New ELOs, mapping Officers, Log Keepers (refresher training 
available) Tactical level staff who work within  SCC EOR 

JESIP Training 
9 November  

FLOs & EPSS Team Tactical and operational level staff 

RMBC BEC Training 
25 November  

RMBC BECs – Strategic Officers who would be on call for the 
authority.  

SCC Exercise Winter 30 

November  
SCC Counter Terrorism Strategic Exercise involving EMT, 
SRMT, DCO and Tactical liaison such as H&S, Communications, 

Page 15 Agenda Item 10



2 
 

Facilities Management, Communities portfolio etc 

SCC Corporate Exercise 6 
January 2017 

Emergency Operations Room establishment and test back-up 
systems such as paper based management and a change of Ops 
Room staff.  

LRF Gold Symposium – 22 
March 2017 

Marauding Terrorist Firearms Attack (MTFA) related symposium 
aimed at strategic officers of the councils  

LRF Strategic Exercise – 29 
June 2017 

Marauding Terrorist Firearms Attack (MTFA) related aimed at 
strategic officers of the councils, in support of exercising skills 
learnt through the symposium 

Exercise Cold Call (RMBC 
November 2016 and SCC 
February 2017) 

Will take place twice per year, per authority to coincide with the 
dissemination of the updated Emergency Response and Recover 
Contacts Directory, with an aim of testing availability and 
accuracy of information 

 
It is evident that it is necessary to enhance training and exercising across RMBC; and this has 
been subject of a recent report to the Strategic Leadership Team; recommendations now to 
be embedded. 
  
3.3 Future deliverables  

 
It is suggested that the current method of delivering discreet training sessions to small 
numbers of officers isn’t sustainable or desirable and is restricted in the throughput of 
experienced response volunteers required.  In keeping with best practice and guidance each 
person involved in the authority’s response arrangements should undertake training and 
exercise opportunities at least once per year and it is recommended we adopt this as an 
objective. 
 
The current system of delivering six training sessions per year creates a maximum of 96 
opportunities (16 places x 6 per year per authority); largely afforded to roles within a council 
Emergency Operations Room such as operations room managers, log keepers report writers, 
Mapping, Directorate or Portfolio Liaison Officers etc.  However the number of people 
required for sustained emergency response demand a greater number of opportunities be 
made available.  The overcome this, the EPSS propose to move to 
[...]
ties of 
the BEC 

COMAH Exercise at AMG 
Super Alloys 

12/05/16 5 5 Live COMAH Exercise open to 2 x Players (FLO’s) and 3 x Observers 

MAGIC Training - Multi 
Agency Gold Training 

16 - 
19/05/16 

2 2 Strategic Training organised by College of Policing; aimed at all strategic or 
gold level officers (places limited to one per authority) 

Exercise Wendy - SYLRF 
Multi Agency Strategic 
Exercise 

20/06/16 RMBC & 
SCC 
Strategic 
Team 

3 Strategic focused exercise designed to replace exercise olaf 

SCC Major Incident Plan 14/07/16 All with EP 
Role 

2 To give an overview of the revised SCC Major Incident Plan 

SCC Major Incident Plan 22/07/16 All with EP 
Role 

5 To give an overview of the revised SCC Major Incident Plan 

SCC Major Incident Plan 28/07/16 All with EP 
Role 

4 To give an overview of the revised SCC Major Incident Plan 

Exercise Cold Call 16/09/16 All SCC Key 
Officers 

  A communications exercise for SCC Key Officers to check that staff would be 
available to attend the EOR 

BEC Training 20/09/16 BECs 2 To outline the Roles and Responsibilities of the BEC 

DCO Training 04/10/16 DCO 1 To outline the Roles and Responsibilities of the DCO 

JESIP Training 06/10/16 FLOs & 
EPSS Team 

9  Joint Emergency Services Interoperability Programme; for first responders  

Exercise Cygnus (18-20 
October 2016) 

18/10/16 RMBC & 
SCC 
Strategic 
Team 

5 National Strategic Exercise focused on the Flu Pandemic (LRF participation 18 
& 19 October 2016) 

 

P
age 18


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st March, 2016
	7 Emergency Planning Shared Service - Financial Management
	8 Emergency Planning Shared Service - Governance
	9 Emergency Planning Shared Service - General Update
	10 Emergency Planning Shared Service - Training and Exercising



Minutes of the meeting


1D       EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
(ROTHERHAM AND SHEFFIELD) - 05/12/16 

 
EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE (ROTHERHAM AND 

SHEFFIELD) 
Monday, 5th December, 2016 

 
 
This meeting took place using the telephone conference call facility. 
 
Present:- Councillor S. Alam (Rotherham MBC) and Councillor B. Lodge (Sheffield 
City Council). 
 
Together with Officers:- Miss C. Hanson (Emergency Planning Shared Service 
Rotherham and Sheffield), Mr. S. Green and Mr. N. Dawson (Sheffield City Council). 
 
Apologies for absence: were received from Councillors D. Lelliott and R. Taylor 
(Rotherham MBC), Councillor J. Scott (Sheffield City Council and from Mrs. K. 
Hanson and Mr. D. Wilson (Rotherham MBC). 
 
1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE 

2016/2017 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

 Agreed:- That Councillor Bryan Lodge of Sheffield City Council be 
appointed Chair of the Emergency Planning Shared Services Joint 
Committee (Rotherham and Sheffield) for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 
 
(Councillor Lodge assumed the Chair) 
 

2.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21ST MARCH, 2016  
 

 Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Emergency 
Planning Shared Services Joint Committee (Rotherham and Sheffield), 
held on 21st March, 2016, be approved as a correct record for signature 
by the Chair. 
 

3.    MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4.    EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICE - FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Emergency and 
Resilience Manager, containing the budget forecast for the current, 
2016/17, financial year for the Emergency Planning Shared Service 
(Rotherham and Sheffield). The Joint Committee discussed the 
recommendation for the forecast budget under-spend being carried 
forward to the next financial year, as has been the practice in previous 
years.  It was noted that:- 
 
: the under-spent amount during the 2016/17 financial year had been 
largely as a consequence of an unfilled vacant post within the Service; 
 
: the submitted report highlighted areas of work for which the unspent 



EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE (ROTHERHAM AND 
SHEFFIELD) - 05/12/16 2D 
 

balance and accumulated budget surplus could be utilised; 
 
: agreement had been reached between the two local authorities to alter 
the original budget contributions of 68% (Sheffield) and 32% (Rotherham) 
instead to 65% (Sheffield) and 35% (Rotherham); these budget 
proportions had first been agreed in September 2010 (reference - 
Rotherham MBC Cabinet meeting of 22nd September, 2010, Minute No. 
C72). 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the financial report, as now submitted, be received and 
its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the proposal to carry forward the forecast under-spent amount of 
£38,621 into the 2017/2018 financial year, as detailed in the report now 
submitted, be approved. 
 

5.    EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICE - GOVERNANCE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Emergency and 
Resilience Manager, containing an overview and update of the 
governance of the Emergency Planning Shared Service arrangement 
between Rotherham MBC and Sheffield City Council. The report 
contained specific details of the team action plan and of the key 
performance indicators of the Shared Service. 
 
Members discussed the arrangements for training for Elected Members 
and noted that specific training is to be provided and, in future, will be an 
aspect of the induction training for all newly-elected Councillors. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the report to the next meeting of this Joint Committee shall 
include further details of the training provided for Elected Members about 
emergency planning. 
 

6.    EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICE - GENERAL UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Emergency and 
Resilience Manager, containing a general update on the key issues and 
work streams affecting the Emergency Planning Shared Service. Specific 
reference was made to:- 
 
(i) Winter weather preparedness 2016/17 – promotion of resources via the 
Local Resilience Forum Internet website; seasonal influenza vaccine for 
eligible health and social care workers; 
 
(ii) Electricity and power blackout - workshop held during July, 2016 for 
strategic and tactical-level officers to assist in determining the implications 
of an electricity blackout lasting up to five days; the subsequent review will 
incorporate the Sheffield City Council corporate exercise (Exercise Dusk); 



3D       EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
(ROTHERHAM AND SHEFFIELD) - 05/12/16 

 
 
(iii) National Telephone Number – dial 105 to report issues with power 
supplies; 
 
(iv) Definition of a major incident – revised definition as issued by the 
Cabinet Office during July 2016:- 
 
“An event or situation, with a range of serious consequences, which 
requires special arrangements to be implemented by one or more 
emergency responder agencies.” 
 
(v) Site Clearance – Government guidance issued in respct of the 
effective clearance of a site after an event or incident; 
 
(vi) Human Infectious Disease Planning – Pandemic Influenza – 
continuing work including participation in the national exercise (Exercise 
Cygnus) from 18 to 20 October, 2016; 
 
(vii) Local Resilience Forum – the Shared Service continues to be an 
active member of this Forum. 
 
Discussion took place on the incident which had occurred in the Sheffield 
area, involving the safe disposal of an unexploded bomb from World War 
2. The lessons learned from this incident had included the need for 
engagement with local partner agencies in respect of the identification of 
available and suitable sites for disposal of such items. 
 
Agreed:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

7.    EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICE - TRAINING AND EXERCISING  
 

  
Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Emergency and 
Resilience Manager, containing an update of the training and exercising 
sessions, delivered since April 2016, for staff identified as part of the two 
Councils’ Emergency Response arrangements.  An overview of the future 
and exercising proposals was also included in the report. 
 
The report also stated that, in keeping with best practice and guidance, 
each person involved in a local authority’s emergency response 
arrangements should undertake training and exercise opportunities at 
least once per year. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the arrangements for emergency planning 
training in Rotherham, with a fresh impetus from January, 2017, because 
of the number of new Directors and Assistant Directors appointed in the 
very recent past. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 



EMERGENCY PLANNING SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE (ROTHERHAM AND 
SHEFFIELD) - 05/12/16 4D 
 

(2) That this Joint Committee supports the objective that each person 
involved in a local authority’s emergency response arrangements should 
undertake training and exercise opportunities at least once per year. 
 

8.    DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the frequency and proposed dates of the 
future meetings. 
 
It was agreed that:- 
 
(1) the next meeting of the Emergency Planning Shared Service Joint 
Committee shall take place during June or July 2017, at the Town Hall, 
Rotherham;  and 
 
(2) a meeting of the Emergency Planning Shared Service Joint Committee 
shall take place during November or December 2016, at the Town Hall, 
Rotherham, for consideration of the Shared Service budget update and 
proposals for the 2018/19 budget. 
 

 


